financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2023, due to changes the opening balances of property, plant

and equipment, intangible assets, right-of-use assets and goodwill. The restated condensed interim consolidated

financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2023 included in these Financial Statements, should be considered

to replace the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2023, previously filed

on August 29, 2023.

The following tables summarize the impacts of discontinued operations (note 30), reclassifications (note 31) and prior

period adjustments resulting in restatement of the Company’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements for

the period ended June 30, 2023.

RED WHITE & BLOOM BRANDS, INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 AND RESTATED 2023

   (In thousands of Canadian Dollars, except number of shares and per share amounts)

Page | 53

A. Changes in Consolidated Statements of Profit and Loss and Comprehensive Profit and Profit and Loss

Three months ended 30-Jun-23

As previously
reported

Discontinued
operations

Reclassifications As restated

  $ $ $  $

Revenue

Sales revenue (note 23) 21,916 189 - 21,727

Cost of goods sold, before fair value adjustments 15,049 (129) - 15,180

Gross Profit before fair market value adjustments 6,866 318 - 6,548

Unrealized changes in fair value of biological assets (1,288) - - (1,288)

Realized fair value amounts included in inventory sold 617 - - 617

Gross profit after fair market value adjustments 6,196 319 - 5,877

Operating Expenses

General and administration (note 24) 7,332 600 - 6,732

Marketing expenses 579 17 - 562

Share-based compensation (note 21) 142 - - 142

Depreciation and amortization (note 15, 16) 1,403 12 - 1,391

Bad debt expense (note 9) 380 334 - 45

Total Operating Expenses 9,835 963 - 8,872

Loss from operations before other expenses (income) (3,639) (645) - (2,995)

Other expense (income)

Interest earned on promissory notes (note 10) - - (337) (337)

Other income (337) - 337 -

Finance expense (note 20) 7,504 8 (7,978) (482)

Interest on credit facilities - - 539 539

Interest on convertible notes - - 2,630 2,630

Accreted interest on convertible notes - - 1,099 1,099

Interest on promissory notes - - - -

Accreted interest, leases (note 18) 664 33 3,710 3,677

Loss on disposal of assets (note 15) 144 144 - -

Gain on valuation of financial instruments (note 20) (1,277) - - (1,277)

Foreign exchange (1,021) - - (1,021)

Total other expenses (income) 5,677 185 - 5,492

Profit (loss) before income taxes (9,317) (830) - (8,487)

Current income tax (expense)/recovery (147) (8) - (139)

Deferred income tax recovery - - - -

Net loss from continuing operations (9,464) (838) - (8,626)

Loss from discontinued operations (note 31) (4) 838 - (842)

Net loss for the period (9,468) - - (9,468)

Translation adjustment (4,601) - - (4,601)

Net loss and Comprehensive loss (14,069) - - (14,069)

Net loss attributable to:

Shareholders  (7,506)   (7,506)

Non-controlling interests (note 26) (1,120) - - (1,120)

Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to:

Shareholders  (12,949)   (12,949)

Non-controlling interests (note 26) (1,120) - - (1,120)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted (note 22) (0.02)   (0.02)

Weighted average number of outstanding common shares, basic and diluted (note 22) 469,521,901   469,521,901

RED WHITE & BLOOM BRANDS, INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 AND RESTATED 2023

   (In thousands of Canadian Dollars, except number of shares and per share amounts)

Page | 54

Six months ended 30-Jun-23

As previously
reported

Discontinued
operations

Reclassifications As restated

  $ $ $  $

Revenue

Sales revenue  48,962 782 - 48,180

Cost of goods sold, before fair value adjustments 32,685 463 - 32,222

Gross Profit before fair market value adjustments 16,277 319 - 15,958

Unrealized changes in fair value of biological assets (1,738) - - (1,738)

Realized fair value amounts included in inventory sold 10 - - 10

Gross profit after fair market value adjustments 14,549 319 - 14,230

Operating Expenses

General and administration  16,106 1,829 - 14,277

Marketing expenses 1,132 88 - 1,044

Share-based compensation  459 - - 459

Depreciation and amortization  2,069 31 - 2,038

Bad debt expense  935 667 - 268

Total Operating Expenses 20,701 2,615 - 18,086

Loss from operations before other expenses (income) (6,152) (2,296) - (3,856)

Other expense (income)

Interest earned on promissory notes  - - (315) (315)

Other income (385) - 315 (70)

Finance expense  14,422 8 (14,185) 229

Interest on credit facilities - - 1,055 1,055

Interest on convertible notes - - 3,993 3,993

Accreted interest on convertible notes - - 2,134 2,134

Interest on promissory notes - 22 7,003 6,981

Accreted interest, leases  1,345 - - 1,345

Loss on disposal of assets  144 144 - -

Gain on valuation of financial instruments  (2,284) - - (2,284)

Foreign exchange (996) - - (996)

Total other expenses (income) 12,246 174 - 12,072

Profit (loss) before income taxes (18,398) (2,470) - (15,928)

Current income tax (expense)/recovery (2,123) (8) - (2,114)

Deferred income tax recovery 1,696 - - 1,696

Net loss from continuing operations (18,825) (2,478) - (16,347)

Loss from discontinued operations  (39) 2,478 - (2,517)

Net loss for the period (18,864) - - (18,864)

Translation adjustment (4,780) - - (4,780)

Net loss and Comprehensive loss (23,644) - - (23,644)

Net loss attributable to:

Shareholders  (14,026)   (14,026)

Non-controlling interests  (2,321)   (2,321)

Net loss and comprehensive loss attributable to:

Shareholders  (21,323)   (21,323)

Non-controlling interests  (2,321)   (2,321)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted  (0.04)   (0.04)

Weighted average number of outstanding common shares, basic and diluted  469,521,901   469,521,901

RED WHITE & BLOOM BRANDS, INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 AND RESTATED 2023

   (In thousands of Canadian Dollars, except number of shares and per share amounts)

Page | 55

B. Changes in Consolidated Statement of Changes in Statement Cashflow

  As at 30-Jun-23

  As previously reported Adjustments As restated
Cash flow from operating activities:

Net loss for the period (18,864) - (18,864)
Items not involving cash:

Accreted interest on leases 1,345 - 1,345
Adjustments to lease obligations (77) 72 (5)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 815 (31) 784
Adjustment to right-of-use assets (72) 72 -
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 2,325 - 2,325
Disposal of property, plant and equipment (311) - (311)
Gain on valuation of financial instruments (2,284) - (2,284)
Accrued interest on notes 7,063 (22) 7,041
Accreted interest on notes - - -
Accrued interest on convertible debentures 2,746 - 2,746
Accreted interest on convertible debentures 2,134 - 2,134
Amendment fees on credit facility 137 - 137
Accrued interest on credit facility 1,055 - 1,055
Accrued interest on interest receivable (162) - (162)
Additions on note receivable - - -

Amortized discount on note receivable (153) - (153)
Stock based compensation 459 - 459
Realized (gain) loss in cost of sales 10 - 10
Fair value adjustment on biological assets (1,738) - (1,738)

Changes in non-cash working capital items: - - -
Accounts receivable (7,230) - (7,230)
Prepaid expenses 125 - 125
Deposits (2,325) - (2,325)
Inventory (3,259) - (3,259)
Biological Assets 4,154 - 4,154
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,479 - 1,479
Current Income tax payable 3,031 - 3,031
Deferred income taxes (2,627) - (2,627)
Other assets (772) - (772)
Other liabilities 5,227 - 5,227

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (7,769) 91 (7,678)

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (1,460) - (1,460)
Acquisition of right-of-use assets 153 - 153

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (1,307) - (1,307)

Cash flow from financing activities:

Exercise of stock options - - -
Issuance of short-term note 11,013 - 11,013
Amendment of short-term notes payable 5,979 - 5,979
Principal payments on short-term notes (1,331) - (1,331)
Interest payments on short-term notes (1,863) - (1,863)
Advances on short-term notes - - -
Interest payments on credit facility (354) - (354)
Amendment fee payments on credit facility (91) - (91)
Addition to leases 152 - 152
Principal payments on lease obligations (157) - (157)
Interest payments on lease obligations (1,345) - (1,345)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 12,003 - 12,003

Foreign exchange affecting cash equivalents (1,789) - (1,789)
Change in cash during the period 1,137 91 1,229
Cash equivalents, beginning of year 2,747 - 2,747

Cash, end of period 3,885 91 3,976

RED WHITE & BLOOM BRANDS, INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 AND RESTATED 2023

   (In thousands of Canadian Dollars, except number of shares and per share amounts)

Page | 56

33. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

A. Status as an US Exchange Act Registrant and US Trading in our Common Stock

In September 2023, the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) initiated proceedings to de-register the Company’s

common stock under Section 12(j) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 due to past filing deficiencies by prior

management. The Company does not currently trade on exchanges requiring SEC registration and does not intend to seek